

NO. 49359-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PAUL BURKS,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

The Honorable William C. Houser, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

**Law Office of Skylar Brett**  
P.O. Box 18084  
Seattle, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 6**

**I. The court exceeded its authority by sentencing Mr. Burks under the sentencing rules for domestic violence offenses, which do not apply to his conviction for the nonviolent conduct of sending a text message or making a phone call. .... 6**

A. The sentencing rules for domestic violence offenses did not apply to Mr. Burks’s conviction because he did not violate a provision of the no-contact order prohibiting him from going to Bierlein’s home, school, or workplace. .... 6

B. Mr. Burks’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to recognize the drastic sentencing error and stipulating to an improperly calculated offender score..... 9

**II. The court’s to-convict instruction violated Mr. Burks’s right to due process by impermissibly lowering the state’s burden of proof..... 11**

**III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, the court should decline to impose appellate costs upon Mr. Burks, who is indigent. .... 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	9

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	11
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	9
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....	9
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Thieffault</i> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 170 Wn.2d 682, 244 P.3d 950 (2010).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1, 9  
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 1, 9, 11

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.99 ..... 12  
RCW 10.99.020 ..... 7, 8, 9, 10  
RCW 26.09 ..... 12  
RCW 26.10 ..... 12  
RCW 26.26 ..... 12  
RCW 26.50 ..... 12  
RCW 26.50.010 ..... 7, 8  
RCW 26.50.110 ..... 11, 12, 13  
RCW 7.90 ..... 12  
RCW 74.34 ..... 12  
RCW 9.94A..... 12  
RCW 9.94A.030..... 7, 9, 10  
RCW 9.94A.505..... 6  
RCW 9.94A.525..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10  
RCW 9A.46..... 12  
RCW 9A.46.11..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

GR 34..... 14

RAP 2.5..... 9, 11
